

GROUP 18—BODY

Figure Number	Official Stock Number	Piece Mark or Part Number		ITEM	Quant. Reqd. per Unit Assy.	Unit Price
		Ford No.	Willys No.			
Col. 1	Col. 2	Col. 3	Col. 4	Col. 5	Col. 6	Col. 7
				GROUP 18—BODY		
				1800—BODY		
		FM-GPW-1000000	WO-A-12237	BODY, assembly..... (Includes: BOWS, top BRACES BRACKETS CLAMPS COMPARTMENT, glove COMPARTMENT, tool HANDLES LIGHT, tail MIRROR, rear view, outside SEALS SEATS ATTACHING PARTS)	1	
		FM-GPW-1100001	WO-A-12237	BODY, assembly..... (Includes: FLOORS PANELS)	1	
				1800A—BODY HANDLES		
		FM-GPW-1129672	WO-A-2389	HANDLE, body, outside, rear corner.....	2	
		FM-GPW-1129670	WO-A-2390	HANDLE, body, outside front.....	2	
		FM-20326-S2	WO-51485	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 5/16-18NC-2 x 5/8 (handles to body).....	16	
		FM-33797-S2	WO-52350	NUT, hex., S., 5/16-18NC-2.....	16	
		FM-34806-S2	WO-51840	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 5/16 in.....	16	
		FM-GPW-1154810-A	WO-A-2168	LOOP, footman (on body side panel).....	5	
		FM-GPW-355836-S7	WO-6352	NUT, mach-screw, hex., S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 (loop to sides).....	10	
		FM-GPW-355162-S2	WO-6290	SCREW, mach., fl-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x 1/2.....	10	
		FM-GPW-34803-S7	WO-52221	WASHER, lock, reg., S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190).....	10	
				1800B—TOP		
				DECK TOP.....	1	
	H001-1518008					
	H017-0501451	FM-GPW-1152700	WO-A-3216	DECK TOP.....	1	

199

SNL G-503

1800-1800B

GROUP 18—BODY (Cont'd)

1801-1802A

Figure Number	Official Stock Number	Piece Mark or Part Number		ITEM	Quant. Req'd. per Unit Assy.	Unit Price
		Ford No.	Willys No.			
Col. 1	Col. 2	Col. 3	Col. 4	Col. 5	Col. 6	Col. 7
				1801—BODY MOUNTING PARTS		
			WO-A-4415	LINER, body sill, thick	2	
			WO-A-4414	LINER, body sill, thin	2	
				1802—BODY PILLARS		
		FM-GPW-1102511	WO-A-2815	PILLAR, cowl, left	1	
		FM-GPW-1102510	WO-A-2816	PILLAR, cowl, right	1	
			WO-52863	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 3/8-16NC-2 x 1 1/2 (pillar to floor)	2	
		FM-33799-S	WO-5544	NUT, hex., S., 3/8-16NC-2	2	
		FM-34807-S2	WO-5010	WASHER, lock, reg., S., cd-pltd., 3/8 in.	2	
		FM-34747-S	WO-5455	WASHER, plain, S., 3/8 in.	4	
				1802A—BODY PANELS		
		FM-GPW-1102396	WO-A-2138	BOLT, eye, safety strap (S., 3/8-16NC-2)	2	.099
		FM-33799-S2	WO-5544	NUT, hex., S., 3/8-16NC-2 (bolt to body)	2	
		FM-34807-S2	WO-5010	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 3/8 in.	2	
		FM-GPW-1140449	WO-A-2853	BRACKET, engine crank retaining clamp, assembly	2	
		FM-GPW-1140441	WO-A-2940	BRACKET, retaining, engine crank	1	
		FM-GPW-1110895	WO-A-2950	FILLER, rear floor pan cross sill (wood)	1	
			WO-A-2311	GUSSET, front floor toe board to frame, left, assembly	1	
			WO-A-2312	GUSSET, front floor toe board to frame, right, assembly	1	
		FM-20349-S2	WO-50163	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 3/8-24NF-2 x 3/4	2	
			WO-53135	WASHER, lock, S., external teeth, 3/8 in.	2	
			WO-53026	WASHER, lock, internal, external teeth, 3/8 in. (GM-178551)	2	
			WO-50921	WASHER, plain, S., 3/8 in.	2	
		FM-355909-S2	WO-A-2933	NUT, clinch, special, S. (1/4 in. pipe tap, std.) (for 1/4 in. drain plug in floor)	2	
			WO-A-2278	NUT, clinch, S., 1/4-20NC-2 (transmission cover)	7	
		FM-350976-S2	WO-A-2375	NUT, clinch, S., 5/16-24NF-2 (transmission cover and accelerator pedal)	1	.0064
		FM-351015-S	WO-A-2263	NUT, clinch, S., 3/8-16NC-2 (front floor rear cross sill, assembly)	1	.0125
		FM-353202-S	WO-662010	NUT, clinch, S., 5/16-18NC-2 (cowl side panel for front fender)	6	.0032
		FM-33896-S2	WO-A-2466	NUT, wing, S., 5/16-18NC-2 (crank retaining brkt.)	1	
		FM-GPW-1111140	WO-A-12003	PAN, front floor	1	
		FM-20514-S2	WO-51545	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 3/8-16NC x 1 3/4 (through left front cross sill)	2	
			WO-51954	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 3/8-16NC x 2 (through front cross sills to frame brkt.)	2	
		FM-33799-S	WO-5544	NUT, hex., S., 3/8-16NC-2	4	

SNL G-503

200

H001-1518008

FM-356016-S	WO-52893	NUT, hex., S., stamped, $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2	4	.0032
FM-34907-S7	WO-53135	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., external teeth, $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	4	
FM-356200-S7	WO-53026	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., internal, external teeth, $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	4	
	WO-50921	WASHER, plain, S., $\frac{3}{8}$	8	
FM-GPW-1111218	WO-A-12017	PAN, rear floor	1	
FM-20514-S2	WO-51405	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC x 1 (to frame, left side)	1	
	WO-51954	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2 x 2 (to frame, right side)	1	
FM-356016-S	WO-52893	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2 (stamped)	1	.0032
FM-33799-S	WO-5544	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2	1	
FM-34907-S7	WO-53135	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., external teeth, $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	3	
FM-356200-S7	WO-53026	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., internal, external teeth, $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	3	
	WO-50921	WASHER, plain, S., $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	2	
FM-GPW-1127847	WO-A-2756	PANEL, body, left side	1	
FM-GPW-1127846	WO-A-2757	PANEL, body, right side	1	
FM-GPW-1140324	WO-A-2758	PANEL, body, rear	1	
	WO-52857	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC-2 x 1 $\frac{5}{8}$	2	
	WO-52845	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC-2 (stamped)	2	
	WO-6167	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC-2	2	
FM-356309-S7	WO-53025	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., internal, external teeth, $\frac{5}{16}$ in.	4	
	WO-A-4116	WASHER, plain, S., $\frac{5}{16}$ in.	4	
FM-GPW-1102039	WO-A-12011	PANEL, cowl, left side	1	
FM-GPW-1102038	WO-A-12010	PANEL, cowl, right side	1	
FM-GPW-1102015	WO-A-12105	PANEL, cowl, top	1	
	WO-A-12025	PANEL, dash, assembly	1	
FM-GPW-1127851	WO-A-12023	PANEL, rear left wheel house, inner	1	
FM-GPW-1127849	WO-A-2771	PANEL, rear left wheel house, top	1	
FM-GPW-1127850	WO-A-12024	PANEL, rear right wheel house, inner	1	
FM-GPW-1127848	WO-A-2772	PANEL, rear right wheel house, top	1	
FM-GPW-1103446-A	WO-A-2939	PLATE, tapping, ax clamp	1	
FM-GPW-1111238	WO-A-2879	PLATE, tapping, driver's seat, front floor	1	
FM-GPW 1102130	WO-A-2190	PLATE, tapping, hood hinge (on cowl)	1	
FM-GPW-1128242	WO-A-2940	PLATE, tapping, shovel clamp	2	
FM-358019-S	WO-A-5120	PLUG, body drain hole cover (pipe, slotted, $\frac{1}{4}$ in.)	2	
FM-GPW-1162606	WO-A-3144	REST, foot, rear floor assembly	2	
FM-20326-S2	WO-51485	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC x $\frac{5}{8}$ (to wheel house panel)	3	
FM-20346-S2	WO-51523	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC x $\frac{3}{4}$ (to floor pan)	1	
FM-33797-S	WO-6167	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC-2	4	
FM-34806-S2	WO-51840	WASHER, lock, reg., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ in.	4	
FM-34746-S2	WO-52274	WASHER, plain, S., $\frac{5}{16}$ in.	4	
FM-GPW-1140447	WO-A-2470	RETAINER, engine crank	2	
FM-GPW-1111155	WO-A-3222	RISER, front to rear floor pan, assembly	1	
	WO-51406	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2 x 1 $\frac{1}{4}$	2	
FM-356016-S	WO-52893	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2 (stamped)	2	.0032
FM-33799-S	WO-5544	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2	2	
FM-34907-S7	WO-53135	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., external teeth, $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	4	
FM-356200-S7	WO-53026	WASHER, lock, S., cd-pltd., internal, external teeth, $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	4	
	WO-50921	WASHER, plain, S., $\frac{3}{8}$ in.	4	

GROUP 18—BODY (Cont'd)

1802A-1803

Figure Number	Official Stock Number	Piece Mark or Part Number		ITEM	Quant. Reqd. per Unit Assy.	Unit Price
		Ford No.	Willys No.			
Col. 1	Col. 2	Col. 3	Col. 4	Col. 5	Col. 6	Col. 7
				1802A—BODY PANELS (Cont'd)		
		FM-27068-S	WO-52236	SCREW, mach., fl-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x 3/8 (footman loop hole plug cap)	2	
		FM-GPW-1128244	WO-A-2968	SHEATH, ax.	1	
			WO-A-2837	SILL, cross, front floor pan, left, assembly (Willys only)	1	
		FM-GPW-1110610	WO-A-2838	SILL, cross, front floor pan, right, assembly	1	
		FM-GPW-1110625	WO-A-2935	SILL, cross, front floor pan, rear, assembly	1	
		FM-GPW-1110750	WO-A-2948	SILL, cross, rear floor pan	1	
		FM-GPW-1128286	WO-A-2325	STRAINER, body side panel to wheel house	1	
		FM-GPW-1144620	WO-A-3120	SUPPORT, rear body to frame, inner	2	
		FM-GPW-1144606	WO-A-2336	SUPPORT, rear body to frame, outer	2	
				1803—FLOOR MATS AND SEALS		
		FM-GPW-1112110	WO-A-2982	COVER, floor, transmission	1	
		FM-24308-S2	WO-52170	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC x 1/2 (to floor pan)	7	.0117
	H001-1518007	FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.	7	
		FM-GPW-1112115	WO-A-2990	COVER, inspection, floor, brake cylinder	1	
		FM-24308-S2	WO-52170	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC x 1/2	5	
	H001-1518007	FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.	5	
		FM-GPW-1111331	WO-A-2759	COVER, rear floor pan, left, shock absorber, assembly	1	
		FM-GPW-1111330	WO-A-2760	COVER, rear floor pan, right, shock absorber, assembly	1	
		FM-GPW-1111162	WO-A-4592	COVER, trailer electric plug housing (after Willys serial 200679)	1	
		FM-GPW-1101735-A	WO-A-3784	GROMMET, floor, transfer shift lever (rubber)	1	.358
			WO-12055	PLATE, floor seal, dimmer switch (Willys only)	1	
		FM-GPW-1112119	WO-A-2919	RING, floor, gearshift lever housing cover	1	
		FM-20344-S2	WO-52167	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC-2 x 3/4	1	
		FM-32866-S2	WO-52142	SCREW, binding hd., S., No. 10 (0.190) x 5/8	3	
		FM-GPW-1112158	WO-A-2917	RING, floor seal, steering column	1	
		FM-32924-S7	WO-52809	SCREW, binding hd., S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190) x 1/2	4	
		FM-GPW-1112117	WO-A-2918	RING, floor, transmission shift lever grommet	1	
		FM-20344-S2	WO-52167	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC-2 x 3/4	2	
		FM-32866-S2	WO-52142	SCREW, binding hd., S., No. 10 (0.190) x 5/8	3	
		FM-GPW-1111520-A	WO-A-3782	SEAL, floor, accelerator pedal rod	1	.179
		FM-GPW-1111137-A	WO-A-2932	SEAL, floor brake cylinder inspection cover	1	.0202
		FM-GPW-1111299-A	WO-A-3116	SEAL, floor, fuel line hole	1	.043
		FM-GPW-1111286-A	WO-A-3783	SEAL, floor gearshift lever housing cover (rubber)	1	.285
			WO-A-12054	SEAL, floor, headlight foot switch (Willys only)	1	

SNL G-503

202

FM-GPW-11514-A	WO-A-2992
FM-GPW-1101698-A	WO-A-2931
FM-GPW-9082-A	WO-A-3207
FM-GPW-9085-A	WO-A-3208
FM-GPW-9083-A	WO-A-3209
FM-GPW-9071	WO-A-3206
FM-GPW-1112116-A	WO-A-2994
FM-GPW-1102330-A	WO-A-3943
FM-GPW-8155	WO-A-3173
	WO-A-3575
	WO-A-3182
FM-GPW-8222	WO-A-2979
FM-GPW-8166	WO-A-3574
FM-355569-S2	WO-A-2983
FM-33799-S2	WO-6169
FM-34807-S2	WO-51304
FM-GPW-1162552	WO-A-2453
FM-60375-S	WO-51561
FM-GPW-1160314	WO-A-2515
FM-GPW-1162414	WO-A-2833
FM-GPW-1162402	WO-A-2787
FM-33795-S2	WO-52217
FM-34805-S2	WO-52706
FM-34745-S	WO-52702
FM-GPW-1160327-B	WO-A-2886
FM-24407-S	WO-5922
FM-20346-S2	WO-51523
FM-33797-S	WO-6167
FM-34806-S2	WO-15840
FM-34706-S2	WO-5437
FM-351370-S2	WO-71633
FM-GPW-1160326	WO-A-2925
FM-20346-S2	WO-51523
FM-33797-S	WO-6167
FM-34806-S2	WO-51840
FM-351370-S2	WO-71633
FM-GPW-1161326	WO-A-2782
FM-GPW-1161300	WO-A-2783
FM-355965-S2	WO-A-2607
FM-33896-S2	WO-A-2466
FM-GPW-1162181	WO-A-2910

H001-1518009

H001-1518007

H001-1518008

H001-1518008

SEAL, floor, starter switch	1	.0049
SEAL, floor, steering column	1	.0134
SEAL, fuel tank stone guard, front	1	
SEAL, fuel tank stone guard, left	1	
SEAL, fuel tank stone guard, rear	1	
SEAL, fuel tank stone guard, right	1	
SEAL, floor, transmission cover	1	.0823
SEAL, glove compartment door (after serial 120697)	1	
SEAL, radiator side air deflector, left (before Willys serial 125809)	1	
SEAL, radiator side air deflector to radiator (after Willys serial 125809) (Willys only)	1	
SEAL, radiator side air deflector to radiator, right (before Willys serial 125809) (Willys only)	1	
SEAL, radiator top air deflector (before Willys serial 125809)	1	
SEAL, radiator top air deflector to radiator (after Willys serial 125809)	1	

1804—SEATS

BOLT, anchor, safety strap (3/8-16NC-2)	2	.0833
NUT, hex., S., 3/8-16NC-2	2	
WASHER, lock, reg., S., 3/8 in.	2	
BRACKET, front seat pivot (passenger)	2	
RIVET, rd-hd., S., 3/8 x 9/16	2	
BRACKET, front seat, rear stop	2	
BRACKET, pivot, rear seat frame	2	
BRACKET, retaining, rear seat back frame	2	
NUT, hex., S., 1/4-20NC-2 (brkt. to body)	4	
WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.	4	
WASHER, plain, S., 1/4 in.	4	
FRAME, front seat, assembly (driver)	1	
BOLT, hex-hd., S., 5/16-24NF-2 x 1 1/8 (frame to wheel house top panel)	1	
BOLT, hex-hd., S., 5/16-18NC-2 x 3/4 (frame to floor)	2	
NUT, hex., S., 5/16-18NC-2 (frame to floor)	3	
WASHER, lock, reg., S., 5/16 in.	1	
WASHER, plain, S., 5/16 in.	1	
WASHER, S. (special), 5/16 in. (frame to floor)	2	.0012
FRAME, front seat, back assembly (passenger)	1	
BOLT, hex-hd., S., 5/16-18NC-2 x 3/4 (to floor pan)	2	
NUT, hex., S., 5/16-18NC-2	2	
WASHER, lock, reg., S., 5/16 in.	2	
WASHER, S. (special), 5/16 in.	2	.0012
FRAME, rear seat, assembly	1	
FRAME, rear seat back, assembly	1	
NUT, tee, S., 5/16-24NF-2 (in driver's seat frame)	1	
NUT, wing, S., 5/16-18NC-2 x 1 (on rear seat for tire pump) (after Willys serial 193040)	1	
PANEL, front seat body side crash pad, left, assembly	1	

GROUP 18—BODY (Cont'd)

1804-1804A

Figure Number	Official Stock Number	Piece Mark or Part Number		ITEM	Quant. Req'd. per Unit Assy.	Unit Price
		Ford No.	Willys No.			
Col. 1	Col. 2	Col. 3	Col. 4	Col. 5	Col. 6	Col. 7
				1804—SEATS (Cont'd)		
	H001-1518007	FM-GPW-1162180	WO-A-2911	PANEL, front seat body side crash pad, right, assembly.....	1	
		FM-355900-S2	WO-654934	NUT, tee, S., 1/4-20NF-2 (on crash pads).....	8	
		FM-36868-S2	WO-51539	SCREW, mach., rd-hd., 1/4-20NC-2 x 3/4 (pads to side panels).....	8	
		FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.....	8	
		FM-GPW-1162410	WO-A-2945	RETAINER, rear seat pivot tube.....	2	
		FM-20308-S2	WO-52170	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC-2 x 1/2.....	2	
	H001-1518007	FM-33799-S2	WO-52217	NUT, hex., S., 1/4-20NC-2.....	2	
		FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, reg., S., 1/4 in.....	2	
		FM-GPW-17055	WO-A-4518	RETAINER, tire pump handle (after Willys serial 19340).....	1	
		FM-GPW-17079	WO-A-4516	RETAINER, tire pump foot (after Willys serial 193040).....	1	
		FM-GPW-1161302	WO-A-2830	SPRING, retaining, rear seat frame.....	2	127
		FM-20308-S2	WO-52170	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC-2 x 1/2 (spring to wheel house panel).....	4	
		FM-33795-S2	WO-52217	NUT, hex., S., 1/4-20NC-2.....	4	
	H001-1518007	FM-34805-S2	WO-52031	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.....	4	
		FM-GPW-1131414	WO-A-2883	STRAP, safety, assembly.....	2	1.102
			WO-A-3029	SUPPORT, rear seat frame to wheel house (Willys only).....	2	
				1804A—CUSHIONS		
			WO-A-11729	BACK, front seat, assembly.....	2	
			WO-A-11931	BACK, rear seat, assembly.....	1	
		FM-GPW-1162900B	WO-A-2986	CUSHION, front seat, assembly (driver and passenger) (superseded by CUSHION, assembly, WO-A-11730).....	2	
			WO-A-11730	CUSHION, front seat, assembly (supersedes CUSHION, assembly, FM-GPW-1162900-B, WO-A-2986).....	2	
		FM-355836-S7	WO-52651	NUT, mach-screw, hex., S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2.....	10	
			WO-50814	SCREW, mach., fl-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x 1/2.....	10	
	H001-1518005	FM-34803-S2	WO-52221	WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 10 (0.190).....	10	
			WO-A-11732	CUSHION, rear seat, assembly.....	1	
		FM-32989-S2	WO-52990	SCREW, ck., ov-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190) x 1/2.....	32	
		FM-34886-S	WO-52968	WASHER, ck., S., No. 10 (0.190).....	34	
		FM-GPW-1160780	WO-A-2788	FRAME, rear seat cushion, assembly.....	1	
		FM-GPW-1166401	WO-A-3114	PAD, crash, front seat body side, left, assembly.....	1	
		FM-GPW-1166400	WO-A-3115	PAD, crash, front seat body side, right, assembly.....	1	
		FM-GPW-1160016B	WO-A-3107	SEAT, trimmed, front, assembly.....	1	
		FM-GPW-1160026	WO-A-3108	SEAT, trimmed, rear, assembly.....	1	

SNL G-503

204

18-1

	WO-A-3980
	WO-A-3984
	WO-A-3985
FM-GPW-1163206	WO-A-3981
FM-GPW-1166800-B	WO-A-3982
FM-GPW-1163846-B	WO-A-3983
FM-GPW-1104364	WO-A-3155
FM-60332-S2	WO-5247
FM-GPW-1101670	WO-A-1765
FM-GPW-1101610	WO-A-3005
FM-GPW-1104320	WO-A-3578
FM-GPW-1106085	WO-A-3536
FM-GPW-1106084-A	WO-A-3531
FM-GPW-1106087-A	WO-A-3652
FM-37621-S7	WO-53020
FM-34801-S7	WO-52614
FM-GPW-1106068	WO-A-3532
FM-GPW-1106024-B	WO-A-3434
	WO-A-3835
FM-GPW-1106050	WO-A-3436
FM-GPW-355836-S7	WO-6352
FM-GPW-355158-S2	WO-5182
FM-34803-S2	WO-52221
FM-GPW-1106084-B	WO-A-3823
FM-356123-S7	WO-A-3537
	WO-A-3538
FM-GPW-1106064	WO-A-3818
FM-355158-S2	WO-5182
FM-34803-S2	WO-52221
	WO-52220
FM-GP-1103302	WO-A-2235
FM-24454-S2	WO-A-2485

H001-1518005

H001-1518005

SPRING, front seat back assembly	2
SPRING, front seat body side crash pad, left, assembly	1
SPRING, front seat body side crash pad, right, assembly	1
SPRING, front seat cushion, assembly (driver and passenger)	2
SPRING, rear seat back, assembly	1
SPRING, rear seat cushion, assembly	1

1809—INSTRUMENT PANEL AND MOUNTING PARTS

BRACE, instrument panel, circuit breaker, w/BRACKET, assembly	1
RIVET, rd-hd., S., $\frac{1}{4}$ x $\frac{3}{8}$	2
PAD, dash panel	1
PANEL, dash, assembly	1
PANEL, instrument, assembly	1

1809A—COMPARTMENT AND PARTS

BOLT, glove compartment lock (after 20,700 Willys trucks up to 37,914 Willys trucks)	1
CASE, glove compartment lock, assembly (after 20,700 Willys trucks up to 37,914 Willys trucks)	1
CUP, retaining, glove compartment door lock (after 20,700 Willys trucks up to 37,914 Willys Trucks)	1
SCREW, mach., fil-hd., S., cd-pltd., No. 6 (0.138)-32NC-2 x $\frac{5}{16}$ cup to lock) (after 37,914 Willys trucks)	2
WASHER, lock, reg., S., cd-pltd., No. 6 (0.138)	2
CYLINDER, glove compartment lock, assembly (after 20,700 Willys trucks up to 37,914 Willys trucks)	1
DOOR, glove compartment, w/HINGE, assembly (after Willys serial 120698, up to serial Willys 137909)	1
DOOR, glove compartment, w/HINGE, assembly (after Willys serial 137909)	1
HINGE, glove compartment door, assembly (after Willys serial 120698)	1
NUT, mach-screw, S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2	3
SCREW, mach., rd-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x $\frac{3}{8}$ (hinge to panel)	3
WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 10 (0.190)	3
LOCK, glove compartment door, assembly (after 37,914 Willys trucks)	1
NUT, glove compartment door lock (hex., S., cd-pitd., thin, $\frac{3}{4}$ -28NF) (after 20,700 Willys trucks up to 37,914 Willys trucks)	1
PLATE, tapping, glove compartment hinge (after Willys serial 120697)	1
STRIKER, glove compartment door lock (after Willys serial 137909)	1
SCREW, mach., rd-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x $\frac{3}{8}$	1
WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 10 (0.190)	1
WASHER, plain, S., No. 10 (0.190)	1

.138

1811—WINDSHIELD ASSEMBLY

ARM, adjusting, windshield	2
BOLT, windshield clamp bracket (hex-hd., S., $\frac{1}{4}$ -20NC-2 x $1\frac{1}{16}$) (AN-X-1754)	4

.255

GROUP 18—BODY (Cont'd)

1811

SNL G-503

206

18-1

Figure Number	Official Stock Number	Piece Mark or Part Number		ITEM	Quant. Req'd. per Unit Assy.	Unit Price
		Ford No.	Willys No.			
Col. 1	Col. 2	Col. 3	Col. 4	Col. 5	Col. 6	Col. 7
1811—WINDSHIELD ASSEMBLY (Cont'd)						
		FM-GP-1103310	WO-A-4300	BRACKET, windshield adjusting arm, w/BUSHING, assembly	2	.16
		FM-GPW-1103050	WO-A-2798	BRACKET, windshield mounting clamp catch	2	.0098
		FM-36046-S2	WO-52963	SCREW, fl-hd., S., 1/4-20NC-2 x 3/4	4	
		FM-GPW-1103162	WO-A-2213	BRACKET, windshield pivot, assembly	2	.161
		FM-355449-S2	WO-51485	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 5/16-18NC-2 x 5/8 (to cowl)	4	.125
		FM-33797-S2	WO-6167	NUT, hex, S., 5/16-18NC-2	4	
	H001-1518008	FM-34807-S2	WO-51840	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 5/16 in.	4	
		FM-GPW-1103304	WO-A-2232	BRACKET, windshield swing arm, w/STUD (5/16-18NC-2)	2	.168
			WO-A-2989	CATCH, hold-down, windshield, assembly (before Willys serial 103545) (Willys only)	2	
	3320-GPW-1103027	FM-GPW-1103027	WO-A-3197	CATCH, hold-down, windshield, assembly (after Willys serial 103545)	2	.128
		FM-20324-S2	WO-52168	BOLT, hex-hd., S., 1/4-20NC-2 x 5/8 (catch to hood top panel)	4	
		FM-33795-S2	WO-52217	NUT, hex, S., 1/4-20NC-2	4	
	H001-1518007	FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.	4	
		FM-34745-S2	WO-52702	WASHER, plain, S., 1/4 in.	4	
		FM-GPW-1103488	WO-A-2791	CATCH, windshield clamp (to instrument board)	2	.0446
		FM-GPW-1151289	WO-A-2501	CHAIN, windshield thumb screw	2	.0116
		FM-GP-1103482-A	WO-A-2227	CLAMP, windshield, assembly	2	.798
		FM-352692-S15	WO-A-4120	FASTENER, windshield curtain (top to windshield) (CNC-519)	10	
			WO-A-12759	FRAME, windshield, w/GLASS, assembly (Note 1)	1	
	3320-GP-1103014	FM-GP-1103014	WO-A-2226	FRAME, windshield, w/GLASS, assembly	1	
		FM-34176-S2	WO-A-2481	NUT, mach. screw, hex., br., No. 10 (0.190)-32NF-2 (std. acorn) (AN-X-1751)	3	
		FM-38192-S2	WO-A-2482	SCREW, mach. rd-hd., I., No. 8 (0.164)-32NC-2 x 1/16 (AN-X-598)	4	
		FM-38259-S2	WO-A-2480	SCREW, mach. special, rd-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-32NF-2 x 7/8 (AN-X-1750)	3	
		FM-34802-S2	WO-52705	WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 8 (0.164)	4	
	H001-1518004	FM-GP-1103100	WO-A-2478	GLASS, windshield	2	
	3320-GP-1103100	FM-GP-1103350	WO-A-4303	HANDLE, windshield frame	1	
		FM-B-45482-C	WO-A-2238	KNOB, windshield adjusting arm (5/16-18NC-2)	2	.0833
		FM-GP-1103334	WO-A-2234	LOOP, hold-down, windshield	2	.0559
		FM-34176-S2	WO-A-2481	NUT, windshield frame screw (hex., br., No. 10 (0.190)-32NF-2 std. acorn) (AN-X-1751)	3	
			WO-A-2301	PANEL, windshield, outer (before Willys serial 103544)	1	
			WO-A-3190	PANEL, windshield, outer (after Willys serial 103544)	1	
			WO-A-12756	PIECE, windshield frame upper cross, assembly (Note 1)	1	
		FM-GPW-1103446-A	WO-A-2939	PLATE, tapping, windshield clamp catch	2	
		FM-GPW-1103028	WO-A-3203	RETAINER, windshield hold-down catch (BA-B-194) (after Willys serial 103545)	2	
		FM-GPW-16892	WO-A-2386	RETAINER, windshield hold-down catch (before Willys serial 103545)	2	
		FM-20308-S7	WO-51514	BOLT, hex-hd., S., cd-pltd., 1/4-20NC-2 x 5/8 (retainer to hood)	4	

H001-1518007	FM-33795-S	WO-5790	NUT, hex., S., 1/4-20NC-2	4	
	FM-34745-S2	WO-52702	WASHER, plain, S., 1/4 in.	4	
	FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.	4	
	FM-GPW-1151297	WO-A-3189	RING, windshield thumb screw chain	4	
	3320-81W-811189	FM-81W-811189	SCREW, pivot, windshield adjusting arm (rd-hd., S., 1/4-28NF-2 x 0.47) (superseded by SCREW, FM-C8T-8103074-B, WO-A-2239)	2	
		FM-C8T-8103074-B	SCREW, pivot, windshield adjusting arm (AN-X-1747) (supersedes SCREW, FM-81W-811189)	2	
		FM-33249-S2	SCREW, windshield bracket (ov-ck-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190) x 1/2, type "Z") (AN-X-1755)	4	
		FM-38259-S2	SCREW, windshield frame (special, rd-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-32NF-2 x 7/8) (AN-X-1750)	4	
		FM-38192-S2	SCREW, windshield frame, corner (rd-hd., I., No. 8 (0.164)-32NC x 7/16) (AN-X-598)	4	
		FM-355449-S2	SCREW, windshield pivot, thumb (mall. I., 3/8-24)	2	.125
3320-99W-8103311	FM-99W-8103311	WO-A-2483	SPACER, windshield adjusting arm (S., 2 1/2 O.D. x 2 3/4 I.D.) (AN-S-384)	2	
	FM-356361-S	WO-A-4260	WASHER, spring, windshield adjusting arm (S., 0.56 O.D. x 0.34 I.D.) (AN-S-1044)	4	
	FM-356286-S	WO-A-2490	WASHER, windshield adjusting arm (0.688 O.D. x 0.349 I.D. x 0.067 thk.) (AN-X-1637)	6	.0167
	FM-34805-S2	WO-52706	WASHER, windshield clamp bracket screw (lock, reg., S., 1/4 in.) (AN-X-1700)	4	
	FM-356373-S2	WO-A-2220	WASHER, windshield pivot spring (S., 1 in. O.D. x 2 1/2 I.D. x 0.015 thk., 3/32 crown)	4	
		WO-A-2796	WINDSHIELD, assembly (before Willys serial 103545) (includes: ARMS, BRACKETS, CLAMPS, GLASS and ATTACHING PARTS)	1	
3320-GP-1103010	FM-GP-1103010	WO-A-3210	WINDSHIELD, assembly (after Willys serial 103545) (includes: ARMS, BRACKETS, CLAMPS, GLASS and ATTACHING PARTS)	1	
			1811B—WINDSHIELD FRAME MOLDING AND SEALS		
3320-GP-1103106		WO-A-12761	FRAME, windshield, assembly (<i>Note 1</i>)	1	
	FM-GPW-1103030	WO-A-2246	FRAME, windshield, lower, assembly	1	
	FM-GP-1103020	WO-A-2255	FRAME, windshield, upper, assembly	1	
		WO-A-2776	FRAME, windshield, tubular (before Willys serial 103545) (Willys only)	1	
	FM-GPW-1103268	WO-A-3204	FRAME, windshield, tubular (after Willys serial 103545)	1	
		WO-A-12760	FRAME, windshield, tubular, assembly (<i>Note 1</i>)	1	
		WO-A-2479	PADDING, windshield glass (Everseal, 1 1/8 in. x 73 in.)	2	.239
		WO-A-2250	WEATHERSTRIP, windshield	1	.287
		WO-A-2476	WEATHERSTRIP, windshield frame to cowl	1	.702
		WO-A-2489	SCREW, windshield to cowl weatherstrip (S., binding hd., sheet metal type "Z" No. 10 (0.190) x 1/2)	15	
			1811D—WINDSHIELD WIPER ARMS AND BLADES		
G503-7002982		WO-A-12865	ARM, adjustable, windshield wiper, assembly (<i>Note 1</i>)	2	
	FM-GP-17535	WO-663369	NUT, windshield wiper arm to shaft (<i>Note 1</i>)	2	
G503-7002981		WO-A-2512	ARM, windshield wiper, w/BLADE, assembly (includes RIVET)	2	
	FM-GP-17528	WO-A-11519	ARM, windshield wiper, w/CLIP, assembly	2	
		WO-A-4687	BLADE, windshield wiper	2	.244
		WO-A-12864	BLADE, windshield wiper (B-209586-B) (<i>Note 1</i>)	2	
	FM-GPW-13434-A	WO-345961	GROMMET, rubber, windshield wiper tube through cowl	1	.0212
	FM-GP-17531	WO-A-2513	HANDLE, windshield wiper, inner, w/KNOB, assembly	2	

Note 1—For vehicles equipped with vacuum windshield wiper.

GROUP 18—BODY (Cont'd)

Figure Number	Official Stock Number	Piece Mark or Part Number		ITEM	Quant. Req'd. per Unit Assy.	Unit Price
		Ford No.	Willys No.			
Col. 1	Col. 2	Col. 3	Col. 4	Col. 5	Col. 6	Col. 7
18-1	G503-7036573	FM-GPW-17526	WO-A-11432	1811D—WINDSHIELD WIPER ARMS AND BLADES (Cont'd)		
	8800-728-2	FM-34054-S2	WO-A-2588	HANDLE, windshield wiper, w/tie ROD, assembly (TRI-80540).....	2	
	G503-7002980	FM-34824-S2	WO-A-2587	NUT, hex., S., No. 12 (0.216)-24NF-2.....	2	
		FM-351303-S2	WO-A-2584	WASHER, lock, S., No. 12 (0.216) (.266 I.D. x 1/32 thk.) (TRI-2328).....	2	.0508
		FM-63848-S	WO-53243	WASHER, windshield wiper handle to frame (S., 1 1/2 O.D. x 9/32 I.D. x 0.032 thk.)....	2	
		FM-GP-17500	WO-A-2586	RIVET, S., tubular, ov-hd., type "A" (blade to arm).....	2	
		FM-GPW-17500	WO-A-11433	WIPER, windshield, assembly.....	2	
				WIPER SET, windshield (tandem) (includes: ARM w/BLADE, assembly, HANDLE w/ROD, assembly, NUT, and WASHERS).....	1	1.26
				1811D-1—VACUUM WINDSHIELD WIPER		
			WO-A-1265	BUSHING, reducing, 1/4 to 1/8, 1/8 pipe thd. (in intake manifold).....	1	
			WO-78316	CLIP, 1/4 in., wiper tubing to windshield frame.....	6	
			WO-52809	SCREW, sheet metal, rd-hd., S., No. 10 (.190) x 1/2.....	6	
			WO-A-12863	DRIVER, windshield wiper arm, knurled.....	2	
			WO-A-12752	HOSE, windshield wiper tubing to tee (3 in. lgh.).....	2	
			WO-A-12753	HOSE, windshield wiper tubing to tee (5 1/4 in. lgh.).....	2	
			WO-663365	HOSE, windshield wiper tubing to engine (15 1/2 in. lgh.).....	1	
			WO-663366	MOTOR, vacuum, windshield wiper.....	2	
			WO-52213	SCREW, rd-hd., mach., S., No. 10 (.190)-32NF-2 x 1/2 (motor to frame).....	4	
			WO-52221	WASHER, lock, S., No. 10 (.190).....	4	
			WO-384568	NUT, 1/4 inverted flared tube, windshield wiper tube to manifold.....	1	
			WO-A-12751	TEE, windshield wiper motor connecting.....	1	
			WO-A-12750	TUBING, windshield wiper, upper.....	1	
			WO-A-12755	TUBING, windshield wiper.....	1	
			WO-640527	TUBING, windshield wiper, intake manifold, assembly.....	1	
			WO-387891	UNION, 1/4 in. inverted flared tube connector, 1/8 pipe thread.....	1	
				1817—TOOL BOX		
		FM-GPW-1146152	WO-A-3198	BRACKET, tool compartment lock, assembly.....	1	
			WO-A-2774	FRAME, tool compartment, left.....	1	
			WO-A-2775	FRAME, tool compartment, right.....	1	
			WO-A-2811	HINGE, tool compartment lid, assembly (before Willys serial 118599).....	4	
		FM-GPW-1146132	WO-A-3226	HINGE, tool compartment lid, assembly (after Willys serial 118599).....	4	1.21
			WO-A-2810	LID, tool compartment, w/HINGE, assembly (before Willys serial 118599).....	2	

	FM-GPW-1146100	WO-A-3227	LID, tool compartment, w/HINGE, assembly (after Willys serial 118599).....	2
	FM-355836-S7		NUT, mach-screw, hex., S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2.....	6
		WO-5182	SCREW, mach., rd-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x $\frac{3}{8}$	6
H001-1518005	FM-34803-S2	WO-52221	WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 10 (0.190).....	6
	FM-GPW-1143501	WO-A-2895	LOCK, tool compartment lid, assembly (TA-OP-528).....	2
	FM-355836-S7	WO-6352	NUT, mach-screw, hex., S., cd-pltd., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2.....	4
		WO-52236	SCREW, mach., rd-hd., S., No. 10 (0.190)-24NC-2 x $\frac{3}{8}$	4
H001-1518005	FM-34803-S2	WO-52221	WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 10 (0.190).....	4
		WO-A-3933	SEAL, tool compartment lid (short).....	2
		WO-A-3934	SEAL, tool compartment lid (long).....	2
	FM-GPW-1146126	WO-A-2832	STRIKER, tool compartment lid lock.....	2
1817A—SPARE GASOLINE CARRIER				
	FM-GPW-1140330	WO-A-4123	BRACKET, spare gas line can, assembly.....	1
G121-0382113	FM-20348-S2	WO-53031	BOLT, hex-hd., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2 x $\frac{3}{4}$ (brkt. to rear panel) (GM-122122).....	4
H001-4171585	FM-33799-S2	WO-53033	NUT, hex., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ -16NC-2 (GM-123228).....	4
H001-1518009	FM-34807-S2	WO-52046	WASHER, lock, reg., S., $\frac{3}{8}$ in.....	4
		WO-A-4127	STRAP, spare gasoline can, w/BUCKLE, assembly.....	1
		WO-53056	RIVET, tubular, $\frac{9}{64}$ x $1\frac{11}{32}$	8
		WO-53057	WASHER, plain, S., $\frac{1}{16}$ O.D. x $\frac{5}{32}$ I.D.....	8
		WO-A-4128	STRAP, spare gasoline can, w/TIP, assembly.....	1
1820—GUN HOLDERS				
		WO-A-11581	BRACKET, support, rifle holder to windshield, left, assembly.....	1
		WO-A-11584	BRACKET, support, rifle holder to windshield, right, assembly.....	1
	FM-GPW-1153124	WO-A-11945	BUMPER, rifle holder retainer clamp, assembly (BUE-505285).....	1
	FM-GPW-1153106		CAM, rifle holder retainer handle (Ford only).....	1
	FM-62323-S2		RIVET, ov-hd., tubular, $\frac{1}{64}$ x $1\frac{13}{32}$ (Ford only).....	1
		WO-A-12721	CASE, rifle, w/HOLDER, assembly.....	1
	FM-GPW-1153104	WO-A-11942	HANDLE, rifle holder retainer, w/CAM, assembly (BUE-505284).....	1
	FM-GPW-1153100	WQ-A-11319	HOLDER, rifle, assembly (BUE-505275).....	1
	FM-23908-S2	WO-53266	BOLT, step, S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC-2 x $\frac{3}{4}$ (holder to windshield).....	2
	FM-33797-S2	WO-53037	NUT, reg., hex., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ -18NC-2 (holder to windshield bolt).....	2
		WO-53032	WASHER, flat, S., $\frac{3}{8}$ in. (holder to windshield bolt) (Willys only).....	2
	FM-34707-S2		WASHER, flat, S., $\frac{5}{16}$ in. (holder to windshield bolt) (Ford only).....	2
	FM-34806-S2	WO-53047	WASHER, lock, reg., S., $\frac{5}{16}$ in. (holder to windshield bolt).....	2
	FM-GPW-1153110	WO-A-11944	PLATE, rifle holder retainer clamp handle (BUE-505288).....	1
	FM-36801-S2		SCREW, mach., rd-hd., No. 12 (0.216)-24NC-2 x $\frac{3}{8}$ (Ford only).....	4
	FM-34804-S2		WASHER, lock, reg., S., No. 12 (0.216) (Ford only).....	4
H001-1518006	FM-GPW-1153123	WO-A-11946	SPRING, retaining, rifle holder, assembly (BUE-505282).....	1
	FM-GPW-1153107	WO-A-11940	SPRING, rifle holder retainer handle cam (BUE-505287).....	1